13. Experience rating refunds due or unpaid 145 174 188 291 234

14. Policyholders’ dividends (not included in Line 10)

15. Commissions and reinsurance expense allowances
due 4,166 (11,349) 3,887 3,975 4,547

16. Unauthorized reinsurance offset 1,005

17. Offset for reinsurance with Certified Reinsurers

C. UNAUTHORIZED REINSURANCE (DEPOSITS
BY AND FUNDS WITHHELD FROM)

18. Funds deposited by and withheld from (F)

19. Letters of credit (L)

20. Trust agreements (T) 717 941

21. Other (O)

D. REINSURANCE WITH CERTIFIED
REINSURERS (DEPOSITS BY AND FUNDS
WITHHELD FROM)

22. Multiple Beneficiary Trust

23. Funds deposited by and withheld from (F)

24. Letters of credit (L)

25. Trust agreements (T)

26. Other (O)

 47

ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2017 OF THE  C.M. Life Insurance Company

SCHEDULE S - PART 7
Restatement of Balance Sheet to Identify Net Credit for Ceded Reinsurance

1
As Reported

(net of ceded)

2
Restatement
Adjustments

3
Restated

(gross of ceded)

ASSETS (Page 2, Col. 3)

1. Cash and invested assets (Line 12) 6,657,191,335  6,657,191,335

2. Reinsurance (Line 16) 22,561,955 (22,561,955)

3. Premiums and considerations (Line 15) (28,523,876) 33,082,822 4,558,946

4. Net credit for ceded reinsurance XXX 2,071,563,815 2,071,563,815

5. All other admitted assets (balance) 128,199,948  128,199,948

6. Total assets excluding Separate Accounts (Line 26) 6,779,429,362 2,082,084,682 8,861,514,044

7. Separate Account assets (Line 27) 1,877,854,722  1,877,854,722

8. Total assets (Line 28) 8,657,284,084 2,082,084,682 10,739,368,766

LIABILITIES, CAPITAL AND SURPLUS (Page 3)

9. Contract reserves (Lines 1 and 2) 4,000,636,650 2,030,447,964 6,031,084,614

10. Liability for deposit-type contracts (Line 3) 83,075,326  83,075,326

11. Claim reserves (Line 4) 13,448,404 52,627,176 66,075,580

12. Policyholder dividends/reserves (Lines 5 through 7)

13. Premium & annuity considerations received in advance (Line 8) 6,122  6,122

14. Other contract liabilities (Line 9) 56,926,763 (214,015) 56,712,748

15. Reinsurance in unauthorized companies (Line 24.02 minus inset amount) 1,005,677 (1,005,677)

16. Funds held under reinsurance treaties with unauthorized reinsurers (Line 24.03 minus inset
amount)

17. Reinsurance with Certified Reinsurers (Line 24.02 inset amount)

18. Funds held under reinsurance treaties with Certified Reinsurers (Line 24.03 inset amount)

19. All other liabilities (balance) 1,051,170,530 229,234 1,051,399,764

20. Total liabilities excluding Separate Accounts (Line 26) 5,206,269,472 2,082,084,682 7,288,354,154

21. Separate Account liabilities (Line 27) 1,877,854,722  1,877,854,722

22. Total liabilities (Line 28) 7,084,124,194 2,082,084,682 9,166,208,876

23. Capital & surplus (Line 38) 1,573,159,890 XXX 1,573,159,890

24. Total liabilities, capital & surplus (Line 39) 8,657,284,084 2,082,084,682 10,739,368,766

NET CREDIT FOR CEDED REINSURANCE

25. Contract reserves 2,030,447,964

26. Claim reserves 52,627,176

27. Policyholder dividends/reserves

28. Premium & annuity considerations received in advance

29. Liability for deposit-type contracts

30. Other contract liabilities (214,015)

31. Reinsurance ceded assets 22,561,955

32. Other ceded reinsurance recoverables

33. Total ceded reinsurance recoverables 2,105,423,080

34. Premiums and considerations 33,082,822

35. Reinsurance in unauthorized companies 1,005,677

36. Funds held under reinsurance treaties with unauthorized reinsurers

37. Reinsurance with Certified Reinsurers

38. Funds held under reinsurance treaties with Certified Reinsurers

39. Other ceded reinsurance payables/offsets (229,234)

40. Total ceded reinsurance payable/offsets 33,859,265

41. Total net credit for ceded reinsurance 2,071,563,815

 48

ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2017 OF THE  C.M. Life Insurance Company

SCHEDULE T - PREMIUMS AND ANNUITY CONSIDERATIONS
Allocated by States and Territories

Direct Business Only

1 Life Contracts 4 5 6 7

States, Etc. Active Status

2

Life Insurance
Premiums

3

Annuity
Considerations

Accident and
Health Insurance

Premiums,
Including Policy,

Membership
and Other Fees

Other
Considerations

Total
Columns

2 through 5
Deposit-Type

Contracts

1. Alabama AL L 2,785,772 4,794,807   7,580,579
2. Alaska AK L 65,463 8,400   73,863
3. Arizona AZ L 3,389,966 7,496,160   10,886,126
4. Arkansas AR L 644,214 3,462,942   4,107,156
5. California CA L 27,209,532 12,272,696   39,482,228
6. Colorado CO L 2,506,721 3,283,387   5,790,108
7. Connecticut CT L 7,356,875 21,172,131   28,529,006
8. Delaware DE L 329,611 387,933   717,544
9. District of Columbia DC L 1,841,003 62,866   1,903,869

10. Florida FL L 23,335,917 40,260,473   63,596,390
11. Georgia GA L 5,580,590 11,530,850   17,111,440
12. Hawaii HI L 2,264,886 1,708,691   3,973,577
13. Idaho ID L 431,393 1,756,147   2,187,540
14. Illinois IL L 6,970,784 19,371,080   26,341,864
15. Indiana IN L 2,678,479 25,870,273   28,548,752
16. Iowa IA L 1,648,244 5,226,805   6,875,049
17. Kansas KS L 1,484,024 1,534,314   3,018,338
18. Kentucky KY L 1,360,944 2,234,894   3,595,838
19. Louisiana LA L 1,753,733 11,789,963   13,543,696
20. Maine ME L 538,871 2,183,100   2,721,971
21. Maryland MD L 7,219,214 11,050,631   18,269,845
22. Massachusetts MA L 6,001,151 30,161,295   36,162,446
23. Michigan MI L 4,891,461 21,678,780   26,570,241
24. Minnesota MN L 3,862,674 28,717,889   32,580,563
25. Mississippi MS L 2,577,590 2,304,493   4,882,083
26. Missouri MO L 2,879,757 17,244,887   20,124,644
27. Montana MT L 297,235 796,214   1,093,449
28. Nebraska NE L 2,507,323 2,625,627   5,132,950
29. Nevada NV L 1,300,884 1,038,792   2,339,676
30. New Hampshire NH L 1,216,004 5,146,747   6,362,751
31. New Jersey NJ L 11,184,956 23,430,509   34,615,465
32. New Mexico NM L 1,134,216 1,504,667   2,638,883
33. New York NY N 6,784,044 229,715   7,013,759
34. North Carolina NC L 9,926,363 10,147,226   20,073,589
35. North Dakota ND L 32,610 1,114,872   1,147,482
36. Ohio OH L 5,990,173 18,160,882   24,151,055
37. Oklahoma OK L 2,128,989 1,997,252   4,126,241
38. Oregon OR L 1,065,170 1,213,291   2,278,461
39. Pennsylvania PA L 9,648,627 42,298,756   51,947,383
40. Rhode Island RI L 968,577 6,466,863   7,435,440
41. South Carolina SC L 4,102,495 5,096,058   9,198,553
42. South Dakota SD L 98,932 422,739   521,671
43. Tennessee TN L 5,399,436 21,899,560   27,298,996
44. Texas TX L 12,660,896 24,174,076   36,834,972
45. Utah UT L 2,272,141 1,610,146   3,882,287
46. Vermont VT L 490,111 4,114,032   4,604,143
47. Virginia VA L 8,774,071 14,808,639   23,582,710
48. Washington WA L 2,866,210 8,739,520   11,605,730
49. West Virginia WV L 659,141 846,381   1,505,522
50. Wisconsin WI L 1,731,810 8,040,563   9,772,373
51. Wyoming WY L 177,972 220,315   398,287
52. American Samoa AS N
53. Guam GU N 240   240
54. Puerto Rico PR L 4,446,555 851,240   5,297,795
55. U.S. Virgin Islands VI N 2,848   2,848
56. Northern Mariana Islands MP N
57. Canada CAN N 22,722   22,722
58. Aggregate Other Alien OT XXX 169,252   169,252
59. Subtotal  (a) 51 219,668,872 494,560,569   714,229,441
90. Reporting entity contributions for employee benefits

plans XXX
91. Dividends or refunds applied to purchase paid-up

additions and annuities XXX
92. Dividends or refunds applied to shorten endowment

or premium paying period XXX
93. Premium or annuity considerations waived under

disability or other contract provisions XXX 1,262,733   1,262,733
94. Aggregate or other amounts not allocable by State XXX
95. Totals (Direct Business) XXX 220,931,605 494,560,569   715,492,174
96. Plus reinsurance assumed XXX
97 Totals (All Business) XXX 220,931,605 494,560,569   715,492,174
98. Less reinsurance ceded XXX 159,874,376 263,469,701   423,344,077
99. Totals (All Business) less Reinsurance Ceded XXX 61,057,229 231,090,868 (b)   292,148,097

DETAILS OF WRITE-INS
58001. ZZZ Other Alien XXX 169,252   169,252
58002. XXX
58003. XXX
58998. Summary of remaining write-ins for Line 58 from

overflow page XXX
58999. Totals (Lines 58001 through 58003 plus

58998)(Line 58 above) XXX 169,252   169,252

9401. XXX
9402. XXX
9403. XXX
9498. Summary of remaining write-ins for Line 94 from

overflow page XXX
9499. Totals (Lines 9401 through 9403 plus 9498)(Line

94 above) XXX

(L) Licensed or Chartered - Licensed Insurance Carrier or Domiciled RRG; (R) Registered - Non-domiciled RRGs; (Q) Qualified - Qualified or Accredited Reinsurer; (E) Eligible - Reporting

Entities eligible or approved to write Surplus Lines in the state; (N) None of the above - Not allowed to write business in the state.

Explanation of basis of allocation by states, etc., of premiums and annuity considerations
Individual insurance premiums and annuity considerations - allocated to the states in which the policyholder resides (based on Company records when the premium is
received). Group premiums - allocated consistent with the 500 lives rule.

(a) Insert the number of L responses except for Canada and Other Alien.
(b) Column 4 should balance with Exhibit 1, Lines 6.4, 10.4, and 16.4, Cols. 8, 9, 10, or with Schedule H, Part 1, Line 1, indicate which: Exhibit 1, Lines 6.4, 10.4, and 16.4, Cols. 8, 9, 10

 49

ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2017 OF THE  C.M. Life Insurance Company

SCHEDULE T - PART 2
INTERSTATE COMPACT - EXHIBIT OF PREMIUMS WRITTEN

Allocated by States and Territories
Direct Business Only

States, Etc.

1

Life
(Group and
Individual)

2

Annuities
(Group and
Individual)

3
Disability
 Income

(Group and
Individual)

4
Long-Term

Care
(Group and
Individual)

5

Deposit-Type
Contracts

6

Totals

1. Alabama AL 2,785,772 4,794,807   7,580,579

2. Alaska AK 65,463 8,400   73,863

3. Arizona AZ 3,389,966 7,496,160   10,886,126

4. Arkansas AR 644,214 3,462,942   4,107,156

5. California CA 27,209,532 12,272,696   39,482,228

6. Colorado CO 2,506,721 3,283,387   5,790,108

7. Connecticut CT 7,356,875 21,172,131   28,529,006

8. Delaware DE 329,611 387,933   717,544

9. District of Columbia DC 1,841,003 62,866   1,903,869

10. Florida FL 23,335,917 40,260,473   63,596,390

11. Georgia GA 5,580,590 11,530,850   17,111,440

12. Hawaii HI 2,264,886 1,708,691   3,973,577

13. Idaho ID 431,393 1,756,147   2,187,540

14. Illinois IL 6,970,784 19,371,080   26,341,864

15. Indiana IN 2,678,479 25,870,273   28,548,752

16. Iowa IA 1,648,244 5,226,805   6,875,049

17. Kansas KS 1,484,024 1,534,314   3,018,338

18. Kentucky KY 1,360,944 2,234,894   3,595,838

19. Louisiana LA 1,753,733 11,789,963   13,543,696

20. Maine ME 538,871 2,183,100   2,721,971

21. Maryland MD 7,219,214 11,050,631   18,269,845

22. Massachusetts MA 6,001,151 30,161,295   36,162,446

23. Michigan MI 4,891,461 21,678,780   26,570,241

24. Minnesota MN 3,862,674 28,717,889   32,580,563

25. Mississippi MS 2,577,590 2,304,493   4,882,083

26. Missouri MO 2,879,757 17,244,887   20,124,644

27. Montana MT 297,235 796,214   1,093,449

28. Nebraska NE 2,507,323 2,625,627   5,132,950

29. Nevada NV 1,300,884 1,038,792   2,339,676

30. New Hampshire NH 1,216,004 5,146,747   6,362,751

31. New Jersey NJ 11,184,956 23,430,509   34,615,465

32. New Mexico NM 1,134,216 1,504,667   2,638,883

33. New York NY 6,784,044 229,715   7,013,759

34. North Carolina NC 9,926,363 10,147,226   20,073,589

35. North Dakota ND 32,610 1,114,872   1,147,482

36. Ohio OH 5,990,173 18,160,882   24,151,055

37. Oklahoma OK 2,128,989 1,997,252   4,126,241

38. Oregon OR 1,065,170 1,213,291   2,278,461

39. Pennsylvania PA 9,648,627 42,298,756   51,947,383

40. Rhode Island RI 968,577 6,466,863   7,435,440

41. South Carolina SC 4,102,495 5,096,058   9,198,553

42. South Dakota SD 98,932 422,739   521,671

43. Tennessee TN 5,399,436 21,899,560   27,298,996

44. Texas TX 12,660,896 24,174,076   36,834,972

45. Utah UT 2,272,141 1,610,146   3,882,287

46. Vermont VT 490,111 4,114,032   4,604,143

47. Virginia VA 8,774,071 14,808,639   23,582,710

48. Washington WA 2,866,210 8,739,520   11,605,730

49. West Virginia WV 659,141 846,381   1,505,522

50. Wisconsin WI 1,731,810 8,040,563   9,772,373

51. Wyoming WY 177,972 220,315   398,287

52. American Samoa AS

53. Guam GU 240   240

54. Puerto Rico PR 4,446,555 851,240   5,297,795

55. U.S. Virgin Islands VI 2,848   2,848

56. Northern Mariana Islands MP

57. Canada CAN 22,722   22,722

58. Aggregate Other Alien OT 169,252   169,252

59. Total 219,668,872 494,560,569   714,229,441

 50

ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2017 OF THE  C.M. Life Insurance Company

 5
1

SCHEDULE Y – INFORMATION CONCERNING ACTIVITIES OF INSURER MEMBERS OF A HOLDING COMPANY GROUP
PART 1 – ORGANIZATIONAL CHART

*This entity is owned by another or multiple entities in the group.  Please refer to Sch Y Part 1A for the ownership and percentage information.

   The following entities are general partner level or above of Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Company (Parent)

   Federal Tax ID NAIC Co Code  State of Domicile

MASSACHUSETTS MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY   04-1590850 65935  Massachusetts